

No. 21-6770

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVE ELYSEE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CLAUSE 40 FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS E. LITVACK
Counsel of Record
ERIC S. FLEDDERMANN
RAYMOND B. SIMMONS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-6357
dlitvack@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Due Process Permits Criminal Defendants To Present Evidence Of A Police Investi- gation’s Unreliability.	4
A. Evidence Of A Police Investiga- tion’s Unreliability Casts Reasona- ble Doubt On The Prosecution’s Case.	5
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is An Outlier.	7
II. If The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling Stands, It Will Lead To More Wrongful Convictions.....	10
A. Evidence Of Unreliable Police In- vestigations Prevents Wrongful Convictions By Improving Law En- forcement Accountability.	11
B. Failing To Protect Innocent Per- sons From Wrongful Convictions Has Detrimental Consequences On Innocent Defendants And Society As A Whole.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarez v. Ercole</i> , 763 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Maynard</i> , 799 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Camm v. Faith</i> , 937 F.3d 1096 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6, 9
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	5-6
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Phinney</i> , 843 N.E.2d 1024 (Mass. 2006)	6, 8, 10
<i>Conde v. Henry</i> , 198 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	2, 6
<i>DeWitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 43 A.3d 291 (D.C. 2012)	14
<i>Fontenot v. Crow</i> , 4 F.4th 982 (10th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. filed, No. 21-970 (U.S. Jan. 6, 2022)	10
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	11
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	5, 7
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	9

<i>Martin v. State</i> , 311 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 417 (2020)	12
<i>Nolley v. State</i> , 237 So. 3d 469 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	12-13
<i>People v. Cisneros</i> , No. B215151, 2011 WL 437791 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 9, 2011)	7
<i>People v. Ridenour</i> , No. 342748, 2019 WL 5418330 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2019).....	8
<i>Rivera v. Director, Department of Correc- tions</i> , 915 F.2d 280 (7th Cir. 1990).....	2, 6
<i>Roesser v. State</i> , 751 S.E.2d 297 (Ga. 2013).....	14
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> . 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	5
<i>State v. Gomes</i> , 256 A.3d 131 (Conn. 2021).....	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 447 P.3d 783 (Ariz. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1154 (2020)	8
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 140 A.3d 939 (Conn. 2016)	8
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 872 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2003).....	13
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	1, 4, 5, 7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 10
U.S. Const. amend. VI	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jeanne Bishop & Mark Osler, *Prosecutors and Victims: Why Wrongful Convictions Matter*, 105 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1031 (2015) 16, 17
- Cato Institute, *Blackstone's Ratio: Is it more important to protect innocence or punish guilt?* (2016), <https://www.cato.org/policing-in-america/chapter-4/blackstones-ratio> 11
- Russell Covey, *Police Misconduct As A Cause of Wrongful Convictions*, 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1133 (2013) 13
- Death Penalty Information Center, *Executed but Possibly Innocent*, <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/policy-issues/innocence/executed-but-possibly-innocent> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 18
- Equal Justice Initiative, *Death Penalty*, <https://eji.org/issues/death-penalty/> (last visited Feb. 3, 2022) 17
- Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.1 4
- Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2 4
- Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.3 4
- Jon B. Gould & Richard A. Leo, *One Hundred Years Later: Wrongful Convictions After A Century of Research*, 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 825 (2010) 12

Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent: The Role of Prosecutors, Police and Other Law Enforcement</i> , Nat'l Registry of Exonerations (Sept. 1, 2020), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Government_Misconduct_and_Convicting_the_Innocent.pdf	11, 13
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States</i> , Nat'l Registry of Exonerations (Mar. 7, 2017), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Race_and_Wrongful_Convictions.pdf	19
Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/ (last visited Feb. 3, 2020)	16
Innocence Project, <i>Explore the Numbers: Innocence Project's Impact</i> , https://innocenceproject.org/exonerations-data/ (last visited Feb. 3, 2022)	18
Dasha Kabakova, <i>The Lack of Accountability for the New York Police Department's Investigative Stops</i> , 10 <i>Cardozo Pub. L. Pol'y & Ethics J.</i> 539 (2012)	15
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>25,000 Years Lost to Wrongful Convictions</i> (June 14, 2021), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/25000%20Years.pdf	15, 16, 17

Darrel W. Stephens, *Police Discipline: A Case for Change*, Nat'l Inst. Just. (June 2011), <https://www.hks.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/centers/wiener/programs/pcj/files/PoliceDisciplineACase-forChange.pdf>..... 14, 15
